
Period Ending  
8/31/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 1  

Pinellas County 
 

September 19th, 2023 
Delegated Log 

 
 
333 Chestnut Street 
Palm Room 
Clearwater, Florida 

 
 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 1. 

 
 23-0672D 

 
Acceptance of the Florida Animal Friend grant post award. 

 
Animal Services 

 
$15,000.00 

 
County Match Not Required  

 

 
08/16/2023 

 
 2. 

 
 23-0340D 

 
License Agreement with Twins Ballpark, LLC for a Meetings and 
Conferences Department business development event, including 
indemnification provisions. 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
$7,100.00 

 
08/07/2023 

 
 3. 

 
 23-0645D 

 
Payment request related to the Lealman Community 
Redevelopment Area Residential Improvement Program contract. 

 
County Administrator 

 
$2,975.00 

 
08/21/2023 

 
 4. 

 
 23-0482D 

 
Cost Reimbursable Subagreement by and between the University 
of South Florida and the County of Pinellas. 

 
Economic Development 

 
$21,585.00 

 
Revenue 

 
06/12/2023 



Period Ending  
8/31/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 2 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 5. 

 
 23-0393D 

 
Employment Sites Program Grant Funding Agreement for a sum of 
not-to-exceed $405,275.00 to Sunshine Properties, LLP for the 
construction of two industrial buildings and infrastructure with a net 
new square footage of 11,755 for the site. 

 
Economic Development 

 
$405,275.00 

 
Funding for the net new 11,755 square foot 
industrial structures was approved by the 

Board at its September 22,2022 meeting, and 
delegated authority was given to the County 
Administrator to negotiate and execute all 

agreements and documentation. 
 
 

 
05/23/2023 

 
 6. 

 
 23-0553D 

 
Ninth Amendment to the Lease Agreement with Noblis, Inc. 

 
Economic Development 

Authority 

 
$33,091.08 

 
Annual Revenue 

 
07/27/2023 

 
 7. 

 
 23-0674D 

 
Memorandum of Agreement between Florida Division of Emergency 
Management and Pinellas County for state owned generators. 

 
Emergency Management  

 
There is zero cost due to the State for use of 

the generators. Total annual maintenance and 
property insurance coverage are included in 
the Fiscal Year 2024 Proposed budget. The 

combined costs are $2,300.00. 
 

 
08/21/2023 

 
 8. 

 
 23-0495D 

 
Grant Agreement for Emergency Management is Preparedness and 
Assistance Grant funding to maintain emergency management plans 
and programs. 

 
Emergency Management 

 
The scope of work provides Pinellas County 
with $105,806.00 in grant funds for eligible 

reimbursable expenses.  
 

County match is required.  
 

 
07/07/2023 



Period Ending  
8/31/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 3 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar  
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 9. 

 
 23-0602D 

 
Fifth Amendment to the Community Development Block Grant 
Program Subaward Specific Performance and Land Use 
Restriction Agreement with Pinellas Ex-Offender Re-Entry 
Coalition, Inc., d/b/a People Empowering and Restoring 
Communities for Community Development Block Grant funded 
facility improvements. 
 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
This Fifth Amendment extends the term of 

agreement six months to March 31, 2024, to 
provide additional time for project completion, 
and extends the term of the Restricted Period 
six months to April 1, 2044, restricting the use 

of the property to serving ex-offenders 
transitioning from incarceration. 

 

 
08/18/2023 

 
 10. 

 
 23-0603D 

 
Third Amendment to the Community Development Block Grant 
Program Subaward Specific Performance and Land Use 
Restriction Agreement CD21ARCTS with The Arc Tampa Bay, Inc. 
for Community Development Block Grant funded facility 
improvements. 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
This Third Amendment extends the term of 

agreement six months to March 31, 2024, to 
provide additional time for project completion, 
and extends the term of the Restricted Period 
six months to April 1, 2033, restricting the use 

of the property to serving individuals with 
intellectual and developmental disabilities. 

 
 

 
08/18/2023 

 
 11. 

 
 23-0641D 

 
Third Amendment to the Community Development Block Grant 
Program Subaward Specific Performance and Land Use Restriction 
Agreement with Community Action Stops Abuse, Inc., for Community 
Development Block Grant funded facility improvements. 
 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
This Third Amendment extends the term of 

agreement six months to March 31, 2024, to 
provide additional time for project completion, 
and extends the term of the Restricted Period 
six months to April 1, 2029, restricting the use 

of the property to serving survivors of 
domestic violence and their children. 

 
 
 

 
08/15/2023 



Period Ending  
8/31/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 4 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 12. 

 
 23-0586D 

 
First Amendment to the Community Development Block Grant 
Program Subaward Specific Performance and Land Use Restriction 
Agreement with PARC Housing, Inc. for Community Development 
Block Grant funded facility improvements at the Bert Mueller Group 
Home. 
 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
This First Amendment extends the term of 

agreement six months to March 31, 2024, to 
provide additional time for project completion, 
and extends the term of the Restricted Period 
six months to April 1, 2041, restricting the use 

of the property to serving individuals with 
intellectual and developmental disabilities. 

 
 

 
08/07/2023 

 
 13. 

 
 23-0609D 

 
Second Amendment to the Community Development Block Grant 
Program Subaward Specific Performance and Land Use Restriction 
Agreement with Directions for Mental Health, Inc., d/b/a Directions for 
Living, for Community Development Block Grant funded facility 
renovations. 
 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
This Second Amendment extends the term of 

agreement three months to December 31, 
2023, to provide additional time for project 
completion, and extends the term of the 

Restricted Period three months to January 1, 
2044, restricting the use of the property to 

serving low - to moderate income individuals 
and/or families. 

 

 
08/07/2023 

 
 14. 

 
 23-0605D 

 
First Amendment to the Community Development Block Grant 
Program Subaward Specific Performance and Land Use Restriction 
Agreement with the Safety Harbor Neighborhood Family Center, Inc. 
d/b/a Mattie Williams Neighborhood Family Center, for a Community 
Development Block Grant funded facility expansion. 
 

 
Housing and Community 

Development  

 
This First Amendment extends the term of the 
agreement nine months to June 30, 2024, to 

provide additional time for plan review, 
permitting and procurement of services, for 

the completion of the project. 

 
07/27/2023 

 
 15. 

 
 23-0530D 

 
First Option of Renewal and Second Amendment with Westcare 
Gulfcoast-Florida, Inc. for A Turning Point homeless inebriate 
receiving shelter. 
 

 
Human Services 

 
$162,431.33 

 
08/10/2023 



Period Ending  
8/31/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 5 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 16. 

 
 23-0607D 

 
Grant application and Memorandum of Understanding with the City of 
St. Petersburg and Pinellas County Sheriff’s Office for the Edward 
Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Local. 
 

 
Human Services 

 
Requested Grant Funds 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$200,925.00 

 
County Match Not Required 

 

 
08/07/2023 

 
 17. 

 
 23-0714D 

 
Participation request form for the Florida Division of Emergency 
Management’s (FDEM) Florida Recovery Obligation Calculation 
program designed to accelerate the efficient delivery of disaster relief 
funds from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) in 
the aftermath of a Presidential Disaster Declaration. 
 

 
Management and Budget 

 
Execution of this agreement signals the 

County’s intent to comply with a set of best 
practices regarding expenditure 

documentation, policy recording, and general 
cost recovery activity in order to bypass 

additional review by FDEM as a pass-through 
entity when receiving federal public assistance 

funds from FEMA. 
 

 
08/24/2023 

 
 18. 

 
 23-0643D 

 
Time-only extension of the 2022-2023 Heritage Village Virtual 
Rendering of Historic Structures agreement with the University of 
South Florida Tampa and Pinellas County. 
 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
N/A 

 
08/07/2023 

 
 19. 

 
 23-0661D 

 
Temporary alcohol waiver for Junction 311 Florida LLC / Run and 
Help Foundation Inc for the 9th Annual Fort De Soto Distance 
Classic at Fort De Soto Park on September 17, 2023 
 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
N/A 

 
08/07/2023 

 
 20. 

 
 23-0623D 

 
Temporary Alcohol Waiver for Rotary Club of Tarpon Springs for 
the Tarpon Springs Rotary Triathlon at Fred Howard Park on 
September 30, 2023. 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
N/A 

 
07/27/2023 



Period Ending  
8/31/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 6 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 21. 

 
 23-0411D 

 
Interlocal Agreement with the City of St. Petersburg for Uniform 
Waterway Marker Repair and Replacement. 
 

 
Public Works 

 
This agreement reinstates the prior agreement 

which expired September 30, 2021. 

 
08/17/2023 

 
 22. 

 
 23-0365D 

 
Hazard Mitigation grant program application with the Florida 
Division of Emergency Management for the construction of McKay 
Creek Operable Lake Controls and Supervisory Control and Data 
Acquisition Project. 
 

 
Public Works 

 
 

Requested Grant Funds 
 

$3,000,000.00 
 

Over Fiscal Years 2025 – 2027 
 

County Match Required 
 
 
 

 
08/09/2023 

 
 23. 

 
 23-0557D 

 
Contractor agreement with the Tampa Bay Estuary Program for 
Philippe Park Seawall Habitat Enhancement. 
 

 
Public Works 

 
$94,500.00 

 
Over Fiscal Years 2023 – 2027  

 
County Match Required 

 
 
 

 
07/31/2023 

 
 24. 

 
 23-0616D 

 
Grant application with the United States Environmental Protection 
Agency for the Air Pollution Control Program support. 

 
Public Works 

 
 

Requested Grant Funds 
 

$406,190.00 
 

County Match Required 

 
07/30/2023 



Period Ending  
8/31/2023 
 

Pinellas County Page 7 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 25. 

 
 23-0707D 

 
Resilient Florida grant applications with the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection. 
 

 
Public Works 

 
Requested Grant Funds 

 
$51,131,100.00 

 
County Match Required 

 
The four grant applications are above the 

County Administrator’s delegated authority. 
Due to the grant submission deadline, the 

County Administrator’s approval is required for 
submittal of the grant applications. A 

ratification file will be brought before the Board 
of County Commissioners (BCC) at a future 

BCC meeting. 
 

 
08/28/2023 

D 


